Thermoelectric Cooler (TEC)
Controller
Preliminary Technical Data ADN8831
FEATURES
True current sensing and over current protection
Separate heating and cooling current limits
High efficiency: >90%
Long-term temperature stability: 0.1°C

Introduction...................................................................................9
Outline Dimensions 10
Ordering Guide 11
REVISION HISTORY
Revision PrC
7/03—Data Sheet Changed from REV PrB to REV PrC.
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA ADN8831
Rev. C | Page 3 of 11
SPECIFICATIONS
Table 1. ADN8831—Electrical Characteristics (V+ = 3.0 V to 5.5 V, TA  = 25°C, unless otherwise noted.)
Parameter  Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
TEMPERATURE STABILITY
Long Term Stability  10 kΩ thermistor with α = -4.4% at 25C   0.01 °C
PWM OUTPUT DRIVERS
Output Transition Time tR, tF CL = 3,300 pF  20  ns
Nonoverlapping Clock Delay   50 65  ns
Output Resistance RO(N1,P1) IL = 10 mA  6  Ω
Output Voltage Swing SFB VLIM = 0 V 0  VDD V
Output Voltage Ripple ∆SFB fCLK = 1 MHz  0.2  %
Output Current Ripple ∆ITEC fCLK = 1 MHz  0.2  %
LINEAR OUTPUT AMPLIFIER
Output Resistance RO, LNGATE
RO, LPGATE
IOUT = 2 mA
IOUT = 2 mA
 85
178
 Ω
Ω
Output Voltage Swing LFB  0  VDD V
POWER SUPPLY
Power Supply Voltage VDD  3.0  5.5 V
Supply Current ISY PWM not switching
-40C ≤ TA ≤ +85
 8 12
15
mA
mA
Shutdown Current ISD SYNCIN/SD = 0 V  5  µA
Soft-Start Charging Current ISS   2  µA
Undervoltage Lockout UVLO Low to high threshold  2.5 2.7 V
Standby Current ISB SINCIN/SD = VDD, SS/SB = 0 V  1  mA
Standby Threshold VSB SYNCIN/SD = VDD  200 300 mV
ERROR AMPLIFIERS
Input Offset Voltage VOS1
VOS2
VCM1 = 1.5 V, VIN1P – VIN1M
VCM2 = 1.5 V, VIN2P – VIN2M
 10
10
100
100
µV
µV
Input Voltage Range VCM1,2  0  VDD V
Common-Mode Rejection Ratio CMRR1,2   120  dB
Output Voltage Range VOUT1,2  0  VDD V
Power Supply Rejection Ratio PSRR1,2 3.0 V ≤ VDD ≤ 5.0 V  120  dB
Output Current IOUT1,2  -5  +5 mA
Gain Bandwidth Product GBW1,2   2  MHz
OSCILLATOR
Sync Range fCLK SYNCIN/SD connected to external clock 200  1,000 KHz
Oscillator Frequency fCLK COMPOSC = VDD, RFREQ = 150kΏ,
SYNCIN/SD = VDD
800 1,000 1,250 kHz
Free-Run Oscillation Frequency fCLK COMPOSC = VDD,
SYNCIN/SD = VDD
100  1000 KHz
Phase Adjustment Range ΦCLK 0.1 V ≤ VPHASE ≤ 2.4 V 25  335 °
Phase Adjustment Default ΦCLK PHASE = open  180  °
REFERENCE VOLTAGE
Reference voltage VREF IREF < 2mA 2.37 2.47 2.57 V
LOGIC OUTPUTS